

No. 06-4216-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MAHER ARAR,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, formerly Attorney General; LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement, ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE 1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services, and UNITED STATES,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE OFFICIAL CAPACITY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

ROSLYNN R. MAUSKOPF
United States Attorney

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA L. HERWIG
(202) 514-5425
ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7268
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

MARY HAMPTON MASON
JEREMY S. BRUMBELOW
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Torts Branch
P.O. Box 7146
Ben Franklin Station
Washington D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Arar’s Removal To Syria	5
B. The District Court Proceedings	9
C. The District Court’s Dismissal Of Arar’s Claims	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED ARAR’S CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF BASED ON ARAR’S FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE STANDING	19
II. ARAR’S CLAIMS 2 AND 3 MUST ALSO BE REJECTED BECAUSE HE CANNOT INVOKE FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS REGARDING HIS TREATMENT IN SYRIA OR THE DECISION TO REMOVE HIM TO SYRIA	27
III. SPECIAL FACTORS PRECLUDE THE RECOGNITION OF A <i>BIVENS</i> CAUSE OF ACTION ON ARAR’S CLAIMS 2 AND 3	35

IV. ARAR FAILED TO STATE CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE TVPA	49
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Ahmad v. Wigen</i> , 910 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	36
<i>Alrefae v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	48
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	55
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 2007 WL 506581 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 20, 2007)	28, 30, 32
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	37
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001)	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	54-57
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	44
<i>Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20

<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1993)	34, 35
<i>Compare Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	35, 36
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995)	28-29
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	34
<i>Deshawn E. by Charlotte B. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998)	54, 55
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	53
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Enwonwu v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006)	34, 35
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	43
<i>Guzman v. Tippy</i> , 130 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	48
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	47
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>rev’d in part</i> <i>on other grounds sub nom. Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	29
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006)	49, 51

<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	24, 25
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	46
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	passim
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir.1995)	51
<i>Kamara v. Attorney General</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005)	16, 33
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	1
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)	53
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 26
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr. Farm Serv. Agency</i> , 143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Moore v. Glickman</i> , 113 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1908 (2006)	37, 39, 42
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17, 22 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Peralta v. Vasquez</i> , 467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 540 U.S. 1003 (2003)	30

<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	16, 29, 30, 31
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 300 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F.Supp.2d 251 (D.D.C.2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	36, 37, 40, 43
<i>Sevoian v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	33
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26, 41-42 (1976)	26
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	38, 43
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20, 26, 31
<i>Swaby v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	21, 25
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	32
<i>United States v. Kin-Hong</i> , 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997)	48
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1988)	24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 311 F.3d 435 (1st Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	44
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	28, 29, 31

<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	32

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551	2
5 U.S.C. § 559	2

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act,

Pub. L. 105-277, § 2242(b)	7, 8
§ 2242(d)	9, 24, 39, 42

Real ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13	25
---	----

Torture Victim Protection Act, 106 Stat. 73, § 2(a) (1992)	2, 19, 49
--	-----------

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(v)	5, 6, 26, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)	9, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)	42
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)	7, 9, 15, 21, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(2)	8, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(2)(B)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iv)	8, 40, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D)	8, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1252	9, 24, 25, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	9

18 U.S.C. § 2337	55
------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 25, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2
28 U.S.C. § 2202	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241	25, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13, 50

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. 208.16(c)	41
8 C.F.R. 208.16(c)(3)	8
8 C.F.R. 208.17(a)	41
8 C.F.R. 208.17(d)(3)	8, 41
8 C.F.R. 208.18(e)(1)	9, 24, 42

Rules:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)	1

Legislative Materials:

136 Cong. Rec. S36,198 (Oct. 27, 1990)	42
H.R. Rep. 102-367, 102nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)	56
H.R. Rep. No. 367 (1991)	51
S. Rep. 102-249 at 8-9 (1991)	56

Miscellaneous:

Spencer Hsu, *Canadian Will Remain On U.S. Watch List*,
Washington Post, A14 (Jan. 23, 2007) 47

Doug Struck, *Tortured Man Gets Apology From Canada*,
Washington Post, A14 (Jan. 27, 2007) 47

U.N. Doc. A/RES/39/708, reprinted in 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984) 3
